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STARRED QUESTION NO. 245

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 15TH MARCH, 2016


PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA

*245.     SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:
              SHRI E.T. MOHAMMED BASHEER:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE    कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) is under implementation in various States, if so, the details thereof, State-wise, along with the salient features and components of the scheme;


(b) the extent to which the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana is different from the National Water Policy formulated in the year 2012;


(c) whether big, medium and small irrigation projects have been included under PMKSY, if so, the details thereof and the initiatives taken by the Government to bring more areas under irrigation and increase agricultural production;


(d) the allocation made to various States under PMKSY during the current fiscal year,

State-wise; and


(e) whether drip irrigation and other more efficient technologies for irrigation are being promoted under PMKSY, if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken to improve irrigation facilities in the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण  मं�ी      (SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 245   DUE FOR REPLY ON 15TH MARCH, 2016.


(a): Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) has been opertionalised from 1st July, 2015 with the objective of enhancing irrigation coverage and improving the delivery system at farm level.    The programme aims at end-to end solutions in irrigation

supply chain, viz. water sources, distribution network and farm level applications. All the States and Union territories are covered under the programme. The scheme envisages decentralized state level planning and projectised execution, allowing the states to draw their irrigation development plans based on district/blocks plans with a horizon of 5 to 7 years. The scheme has four components which are as under:

i. Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme(AIBP): To focus on faster completion of ongoing Major and Medium Irrigation including National Projects.

ii. Har Khet Ko Pani(HKKP): Creation of new water sources to minor irrigation (both surface and ground water); repair, restoration & renovation of traditional water bodies; command area development; strengthening and creation of distribution network from sources to the farm etc.

iii. Per Drop More Crop(PDMC): Precision irrigation systems, efficient water conveyance & application, micro level storage structures, topping up of input cost beyond Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

(MGNREGS) permissible limits, secondary storage, water lifting devices, extension activities, coordination & management etc..

iv. Watershed Development(WD): Ridge area treatment, drainage line treatment, soil and moisture conservation, rainwater harvesting and other watershed interventions.
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(b):     National Water Policy, 2012 is a policy document making several recommendations

for effective conservation, development and management of water resources, addressing all types of usage including drinking water, sanitation, agriculture, ecological needs etc.

Whereas, PMKSY is a centrally sponsored scheme on irrigation management related to agriculture sector. PMKSY in a radical departure from the earlier irrigation scheme is a comprehensive intervention that offers end to end solutions to the farming related irrigation management. It encompasses specific components as stated vide (a) above, which are planned and executed in a coherent manner at the field level, based on District Irrigation

Plans (DIPs).


(c):       Major, medium and minor irrigation projects are covered under PMKSY to bring more

areas under irrigation and increase agricultural production. For addressing mission mode implementation of major & medium irrigation projects, 46 projects out of 89 ongoing active projects have been identified for completion by March, 2020. Out of these prioritized 46 projects, 23 projects have been targeted for completion by March, 2017.


(d): The State Wise details of funds released under various components of PMKSY during the current fiscal is given at Annexure-I.


(e):   PMKSY aims at improving on-farm water use efficiency and reducing wastage of

water thereby increasing its availability both in duration and extent. Adoption of precision-

irrigation technologies like drips, sprinklers etc. along with other water saving technologies are being supported under Per Drop More Crop Component.   Besides, States have been

advised to implement atleast 10% of micro irrigation in Major & Medium Irrigation and Minor

Irrigation projects wherever feasible.   It has also been emphasised that at least 10% of

cultural command area to be covered through micro irrigation in each Command Area Development (CAD) project.


                                                                                                                                                                                                              Annexure-I
                                                                                                Annexure to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 245 for answer on 15.03.2016

State Wise details of fund release under PMKSY during 2015-16 (as on 8.3.2016)
Sl. No. Name of the state Amount released (Rs. Lakh)

MoWR, RD & GR Deptt of
Land
Resources

Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare

Total PMKSY
(Rs. in Lakh)

AIBP-MMI CADWM MINOR
IRRIGATION

RRR IWMP Micro
Irrigation

Other
interventions-
Supplementing
material cost
of MGNREGS

Other
interventions-
Supplementing
IWMP for drought
proofing & GW
Recharge

Preparation of DIP Extn. Activity

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 8673 17768 1460 1014 120 142.26 29177.26

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1472.3 0 1800 0 0 0 180 79.5 3531.8

3 Assam 4985 1152.69 13941.152 0 4500 50 0 0 270 183.27 25082.112

4 Bihar 2106.185 775.154 0 0 500 1000 0 1033 380 446.86 6241.199

5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 2000 750 840 10 270 122.28 3992.28

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10.04 30.04

7 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 10000 17556 30 330 330 205.02 28451.02

8 Haryana 0 7738.87 0 0 0 1694 220 1273 210 99.58 11235.45

9 HP 0 0 0 0 2000 75 0 500 120 65.27 2760.27

10 J&K 0 1743.22 6200.1 0 0 0 0 0 220 266.95 8430.27

11 Jharkhand 27737.209 0 0 0 2000 0 0 1040 240 216.74 31233.949

12 Karnataka 0 5201.29 0 0 12500 11175 7240 2460 290 147.28 39013.57

13 Kerala 0 48.49 0 0 2000 86 0 500 140 127.2 2901.69

14 Madhya Pradesh  1201.85 7705.43 0 0 15000 13433 530 1360 510 261.93 40002.21

15 Maharashtra 10094.735 478.13 0 0 25000 8837 0 1252 340 296.24 46298.105

16 Manipur 0 929.8 3999.6 0 900 136 0 0 90 50.21 6105.61

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 1800 0 0 0 110 32.64 1942.64

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 225 0 0 80 21.76 326.76

19 Nagaland 0 0 3138.1 0 2700 0 0 0 110 61.93 6010.03

20 Odisha 892 5705.059 0 5474.6 6750 592 0 220 300 262.76 20196.419

21 Punjab 0 9755.3 0 0 795.3 0 1180 2782 220 117.99 14850.59

22 Rajasthan 4550.60 4116.99 0 3592.5 20000 5237 4080 4140 330 248.54 46295.627

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 630 426 0 0 40 20.09 1116.09

24 Tamil Nadu 0 2927.07 0 0 7500 7275 1150 3870 310 322.18 23354.25

25 Telangana 11250 0 0 0 7000 9275 650 792 90 84.52 29141.52

26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 1350 0 0 0 80 37.66 1467.66

27 Uttar Pradesh 50000 7693.38 0 1536.1 7500 750 0 1564 750 687.03 70480.51

28 Uttarakhand 0 0 4810.163 0 2567.7 350 0 400 130 79.5 8337.363

29 West Bengal 0 755.955 0 0 1000 0 0 0 190 290.28 2236.235

30 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10

31 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 50 20 12.55 202.55

32 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 20

33 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10

35 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 20

36 Others           65         65

  TOTAL 112817.576 56726.828 33561.415 10603.2 146466 96755 17500 24600 6540 5000.06 510570.08

Grand Total 510570.079

Note : CADWM: Command Area Development and Water Management, AIBP-MMI: Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme-Major and Medium
Irrigation , RRR: Repair, Restoration and Renovation of Water bodies, IWMP: Integrated Watershed Management Programme
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